

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

In re Lululemon Securities Litigation

---

) ) Case No. 13-CV-4596 (KBF)  
) )  
) )  
) )  
) )  
) )  
) )  
) )

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO  
DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT  
OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE TO STAY THE ACTION**

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10153  
(212) 310-8000 (Telephone)  
(212) 310-8007 (Fax)

*Attorneys for Defendants lululemon athletica,  
inc. and Christine Day*

December 4, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO PLEAD ACTIONABLE MISSTATEMENTS.....	7
A. Statements Before the March 18 Black Luon Announcement.....	7
B. Statements Concerning the Black Luon Issue On or After March 18 .....	12
II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO PLEAD SCIENTER .....	14
A. Motive and Opportunity.....	15
1. Mr. Wilson’s Stock Sales.....	16
2. Ms. Day’s Stock Sales .....	17
B. Conscious Misbehavior or Recklessness .....	18
C. Corporate Scierter .....	21
III. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO PLEAD LOSS CAUSATION .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s):</b>
<i>Acito v. IMCERA Grp., Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>In re Agnico-Eagle Mines Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 144041 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2013), <i>aff'd sub nom. Forsta AP-Fonden v. Agnico- Eagle Mines Ltd.</i> , 2013 WL 5486152 (2d Cir. Oct. 3, 2013) .....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 11
<i>In re Austl. &amp; New Zealand Banking Grp. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 4823923 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2009) .....	9
<i>Atsi Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</i> , 312 F. Supp 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	17, 18
<i>Cent. States, S.E. &amp; S.W. Areas Pension Fund v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 5911476 (2d Cir. Nov. 5, 2013).....	22, 23, 25
<i>City of Omaha, Neb. Civilian Emps.' Ret. Sys. V. CBS Corp.</i> , 679 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>City of Taylor Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Magna Int'l Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4505256 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2013).....	17
<i>Denny v. Barber</i> , 576 F.2d 465 (2d Cir. 1978).....	10
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broud</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	24
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chic. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9, 15

<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Foley v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	21
<i>GE Investors v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 447 F. App'x 229 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>George v. China Auto. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3205062 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2012).....	16
<i>In re Gildan Activewear, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 636 F. Supp 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>Glaser v. The9, Ltd.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4855972 (U.S. Sept. 9, 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , 82 U.S.L.W. 3119 (Nov. 15, 2013).....	3, 4
<i>Hemming v. Alfin Fragrances, Inc.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 239 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	8
<i>Janbay v. Canadian Solar, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1080306 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2012) .....	23
<i>Kalnit v. Eichler</i> , 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Kwalbrun v. Glenayre Tech., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 1212491 (2d Cir. Dec. 16, 1999) .....	16
<i>Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 478 F. App'x 679 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte &amp; Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Levitt v. J.P. Morgan Sec., Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Local No. 38 Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Pension Fund v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 430 F. App'x 63 (2d Cir. 2011).....	12, 20

<i>Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Masters v. GlaxoSmithKline</i> , 271 F. App'x 46 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>In re MBIA, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 566 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	22
<i>Mori v. Saito</i> , 2013 WL 1736527 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2013).....	7
<i>In re NovaGold Res. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	22
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11, 13, 14, 15, 18
<i>In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Police &amp; Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. SafeNet, Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	25
<i>In re PXRE Grp. Ltd., Sec. Litig.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd sub nom. Condra v. PXRE Grp. Ltd.</i> , 357 F. App'x 393 (2d Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13, 25
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16, 20
<i>In re SAIC, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5462289 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013).....	9
<i>Sgalambo v. McKenzie</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	22
<i>Sinay v. CNOOC Ltd.</i> , 2013 WL 1890291 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2013) .....	10, 11, 18, 21
<i>Solow v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 14490 (2d Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Teamster Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14, 18, 21

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....14

***Statutes & Rules:***

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....8

15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 7
